## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 2752/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25-08-2022 in WA No. 408/2013 passed by the High Court Of Andhra Pradesh at Amravati)

THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

P. GUNAVATHI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.24640/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.24641/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT )  $\,$ 

Date: 05-02-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.T. RAVIKUMAR HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR

Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.

Mr. KV Girish Chowdary, Adv.

Mr. T Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.

Ms. Rajeswari Mukherjee, Adv.

Ms. Archita Nigam, Adv.

Mr. Meeran Maqbool, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. V.Chitambaresh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Syed Khader Mohideen, Adv.

Mr. Sarat Kumar Raju, Adv.

Mr. S. Thananjayan, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice, returnable on 01.04.2024.

Mr. S. Thananjayan, learned Advocate on Record accepts notice on behalf of the respondent(s).

Counter affidavit, if any, be filed in the meanwhile.

In the meanwhile, parties shall maintain *status quo*, existing as on today.

(NISHA KHULBEY) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT (MATHEW ABRAHAM)
COURT MASTER (NSH)