## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).4702/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25-08-2022 in WA No. 408/2013 passed by the High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amravati]

THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR & ORS.

PETITIONER(S)

## **VERSUS**

## P. GUNAVATHI & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.24641/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 17-12-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR

Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.

Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR

Mr. Arunabha Ganguli, Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Yadav, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Chidambaresh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Khader Moideen, Adv.

Mr. Sarat Kumar Raju, Adv.

Mr. S. Thananjayan, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The petitioner(s) is permitted to place on record material indicating that the land in question is either owned or possessed by the State. Liberty is granted to the petitioner(s) to verify the records filed by the respondent(s) concerning their claim of title and possession.

Let the needful be done within eight weeks.

The counter thereto shall be filed within four weeks thereafter, and the rejoinder thereto, if any, shall be filed within four weeks thereafter.

List the matter on 15.04.2025.

(D. NAVEEN)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MATHEW ABRAHAM)
COURT MASTER (NSH)